Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 124 of 2013

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Girard, Wood, Loeb, Westcott and Mason

RESOLUTION CANCELLING PUBLIC HEARING FOR LOCAL LAW NO. 5 OF 2013 AND WITHDRAWING RESOLUTION NO. 105 OF 2013

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 105 of 2013 authorized a public hearing to be held by the Warren County Board of Supervisors on March 15, 2013 at 10:00 a.m., concerning proposed Local Law No. 5 of 2013, "A Local Law Superceding County Law Section 215 and Authorizing the Lease of a Portion of the Warren County Human Services Building in the Town of Queensbury without Public Advertisement or Auction", and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the adoption of Resolution No. 105 of 2013 the prospective tenant under the Lease - the New York State Department of State, Bureau of Administrative Support Services advised the County that the lease is subject to review by the New York State Office of General Services and expressed uncertainty as to whether this matter will be proceeding, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the public hearing for Local Law No. 5 of 2013 scheduled for March 15, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. is hereby cancelled, and Resolution No. 105 of 2013 is withdrawn, and the proposed Local Law is placed on hold until such time as the Warren County Board of Supervisors reschedules the public hearing for same.